## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SITE EVALUATION COMMITTEE

Docket No. 2015-02

Re: Application of Antrim Wind Energy, LLC for a Certificate of Site and Facility

February 23, 2016

## ORDER/DESIGNATION OF PRESIDING OFFICER

## Background

On October 2, 2015, Antrim Wind Energy, LLC (Antrim Wind), filed an application for a certificate of site and facility (Application) with the Site Evaluation Committee (Committee).

Antrim Wind seeks the issuance of a Certificate of Site and Facility approving the siting, construction, and operation of a 28.8 MW electrical generation facility consisting of nine Siemens SWT-3.2-113 direct drive wind turbines and associated civil and electrical infrastructure. The entire project will be located in the northwest portion of the Town of Antrim.

## Prehearing Conference and Appointment of Presiding Officer

A prehearing conference will be held on February 25, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. at the Office of the Public Utilities Commission, 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10, Concord, N.H. 03301. Pursuant to RSA 162-H: 4, V and New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules Site 202.10 (b), I hereby appoint counsel to the Committee, Michael J. Iacopino, Esq., to serve as presiding officer at the Prehearing Conference scheduled for February 25, 2016.

SO ORDERED this 23d day of February, 2016:

Robert R. Scott, Presiding Officer
NH Site Evaluation Committee

1